years an unusually large number of unusually notorious and offensive houses of prostitution, disorderly 
h o u se s  a n d  “ panel-houses”  (so called). A  police census taken early in 1874, showing that there 
were in this precinct eighty-three (83) houses of this class, harboring three hundred and forty-six (346) 
prostitutes ; that in the months of February and March, in the year 1874 alone, ten robberies (more 
than one a week) by panel thieves (so called) were reported and known to the police to have been 
committed in these houses; that for the protection of children attending public schools the Depart­

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works be and he is hereby authorized, under chapter 
4.77 of the Laws of 1875, to purchase and put up, or have put up, an additional pumping engine ana 
steam boiler at High Bridge, for the purpose of delivering Croton water at a higher elevation, at a cost 
not exceeding the sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000).

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, September 30, 1875.
Approved by the Mayor, October 4, 1875.

Resolved, That gas-mains be laid, street lamp-posts erected, and lamps lighted in Seventy-ninth 
street, from Ninth avenue to the Boulevard, under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Works.